

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFF SPRUILL,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HARRY SANDICK

Counsel of Record

ANDREW D. COHEN

SHENG T. LI

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB

& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 336-2000

hsandick@pbwt.com

acohen@pbwt.com

stli@pbwt.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND PROCEDURAL RULES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Dismissal of Juror 11.....	4
II. The Purported Waiver of the Right to Challenge the Dismissal of Juror 11	7
III. The Proceedings Before the Second Circuit.....	8
A. The Juror-Dismissal Holding.....	8
B. The Waiver Holding	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Narrow Applicability of the Heightened Evidentiary Standard Under Second Circuit Law Conflicts with the Law in the Sister Circuits and Endangers the Right to a Unanimous Jury	14
A. The Heightened Evidentiary Standard Is Accepted By Five Courts of Appeals.....	14

B. Until Now, the Heightened Evidentiary Standard was Applied to a Broad Range of Holdout Dismissal Requests.....	18
C. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify that a Heightened Evidentiary Standard is Necessary to Protect a Defendant’s Right to a Unanimous Jury	20
II. The Second Circuit’s Waiver Holding Departs from the Approaches of Sister Circuits by Ignoring Waiver’s “Known Right” Requirement	24
A. Mere Acquiescence Fails to Evince Waiver in the Third, Fifth, Seventh, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits Absent Awareness of the Waived Right	25
B. The Second Circuit Breaks with its Sister Circuits by Finding Waiver Without Awareness of the Supposedly Waived Right	30
1. There is no Evidence that Counsel Knowingly Accepted the Dismissal of Juror No. 11.....	30
2. There was no Tactical Benefit in Accepting the Dismissal of Juror No. 11	31
3. The Second Circuit Breaks with Sister Circuits by Jettisoning Waiver’s “Known Right” Requirement	32
C. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent that Waiver of	

a Constitutional Right Requires Awareness of that Right.....	34
III. This Case is the Ideal Vehicle for Resolving These Important Issues	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
<i>United States v. Spruill</i> , 808 F.3d 585 (2d Cir. 2015).....	1a
Appendix B	
Order of the Second Circuit denying rehearing and rehearing en banc in <i>United States v. Spruill</i> (June 28, 2016).....	51a
Appendix C	
District court trial transcript regarding dismissal of juror, <i>excerpt</i> (July 12, 2013).....	53a
Appendix D	
District court jury selection transcript, <i>excerpt</i> (July 9, 2013).....	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	34
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	25, 34
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	34, 36
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506 (1962).....	34
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	33
<i>Fairey v. Tucker</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2218 (2012).....	34
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Rosa</i> , 399 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2005)	26, 31
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	34
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 529 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29, 32

<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 604 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Arviso-Mata</i> , 442 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2006).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 262 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Barone</i> , 114 F.3d 1284 (1st Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 458 F.3d 321 (3rd Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chavis</i> , 719 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1983)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 693 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Ginyard</i> , 444 F.3d 648 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 695 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 481 F. App'x 604 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 815 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 380 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 2004)	18, 22, 32
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 587 F. App'x 878 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 33 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 542 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	26, 31
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vartanian</i> , 476 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Zubia-Torres</i> , 550 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend V33
U.S. Const. amend VI*passim*
